

No. 19-1852

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of CHARLES E. BEVERAGE,
deceased, LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K.
VALENTINE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ARCONIC, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC., successor-in-
interest to IOWA ILLINOIS THERMAL INSULATION, INC.,
an Iowa Corporation,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Iowa Court of Appeals Decision Filed March 17, 2021

**RESISTANCE TO FURTHER REVIEW
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.**

Kevin P. Horan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Douglas M. Sinars (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Owen Blood, AT0013721
Sinars Slowikowski Tomaska, LLC
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 767-9790; Facsimile: (312) 767-9780
khoran@sinarslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
ARGUMENT.....6
 I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Any Basis for Further
 Review6
 II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted Section
 686B.7(5).....9
 a. The Plain Language of the Statute is Unambiguous.....9
 b. Plaintiffs’ “Absurdity Doctrine” Argument is Without
 Merit.....11
 c. Plaintiffs’ Bare Metal Argument is Unpreserved and
 Unpersuasive.....15
 d. The Court of Appeals’ Analysis is Consistent with that of
 the Lower Courts.....18

CONCLUSION.....20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586, 590 (Iowa 2004).....	17
<i>Benavides v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 N.W. 2d 352 (Iowa 1995).....	16
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996).....	12
<i>Clester v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. LACV012499 (Clarke Co. November 14, 2019).....	18
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 920 N.W. 2d 545 (Iowa 2018).....	9
<i>De Stefano v. Apts. Downtown, Inc.</i> , 879 N.W.2d 155, 168 (Iowa 2016).....	10
<i>Fankhauser v. Borg-Warner Tel., Inc.</i> , No. LACL150972 (Polk Co. August 14, 2019).....	18
<i>Hansen v. Haugh</i> , 149 N.W.2d 169, 172 (Iowa 1967).....	11, 17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322, 325 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>Jensen v. Voshell</i> , 193 N.W. 2d 86 (Iowa 1971).....	15
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W. 2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002).....	15, 16

Myria Holdings, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue,
892 N.W. 2d 343 (Iowa 2017).....8, 9, 17

Nixon v. State,
704 N.W.2d 643, 652 (Iowa 2005)17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen,
350 N.W. 2d 202 (Iowa 1984).....16

State v. Gibbs,
941 N.W. 2d 888, 902 (Iowa 2020).....16

State v. Shafranek,
576 N.W. 2d 115, 118 (Iowa 1998).....10

State v. Walden,
870 N.W.2d 842, 848 (Iowa 2015).....11

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5).....*passim*

Iowa Code Section 4.4.....11

Iowa Code Section 686A.....14, 18

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.90320

Iowa R. App. P. 6.11036
